BOARD MEMBERS

Inez T. Morin

Ernie Moscoso, President
Zeke Barragan, Vice President
Jeffrey Garner, Treasurer
Sarah Ramsawack, Secretary
John Basteghian
Ruben Borges
Dr. Wung Chang
Ronald M. Cross
Florence Dorick
Edan Harris
Judy Harris
Chuck Loring
Ben Moore



NORTH HOLLYWOOD NORTH EAST NEIGHBORHOOD COUNCIL

P. O. Box 16478 North Hollywood Ca 91615-6478

Meets the THIRD THURSDAY NIGHTS @7:00PM LA Fire Station #89 7063 Laurel Canyon Blvd.

Email: NoHoNorthEastNC@gmail.com

North Hollywood, Calif

Website: <u>www.nhnenc.org</u> Message Phone: 818-627-8505

Mayor Antonio Villaraigosa and Members of the City Council City Hall 200 N. Spring Street, Room #303 Los Angeles, Ca 90012

Dear Mayor Villaraigosa and All of the City Council Members:

Whereas the City is asking the Neighborhood Councils to postpone their elections due to budget cuts, and

Whereas the City is asking each Neighborhood Council to pay for their next elections, approximately \$7,300 per Council, and

Whereas the City continues to violate Charter Section 911 by cutting Neighborhood Council funds, sweeping annual excess funds, and failing to fund Neighborhood Councils in a secure account one year in advance.

Therefore, the North Hollywood North East Neighborhood Council moves:

That the City issues NO DELAYS in the 2014 Neighborhood Council elections,

That the City fully fund the Neighborhood Council 2014 elections,

That the City restores the \$50,000 Neighborhood Councils' annual budgets,

That the City cease and desist from any further sweeping of Neighborhood Council funds, in violation of Charter Section 911,

That the North Hollywood North East Neighborhood Council, file an immediate letter of complaint against the City for its violations of Charter Section 911,

Moved this 21st day of March, 2013

Moved by: Zeke Barragan

Seconded by: Florence Dorick

Yes votes: 11 No votes: 0

Ernie Moscoso, President North Hollywood North East Neighborhood Council